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BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Desist and Refrain Order File No.: alpha
Issued by the California Corporations
Commissioner, OAH No.: L2007050142

Cornplainant,

vs.

Jerry Shulman and lifeStyles Resorts, Inc.,

Res ondents.

DECIS ION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Admin istrat ive Law Judge of the Office of

Administrative Hearings, dated December 31, 2007, is hereby adopted by the Department

of Corporations as its Decision in the above-ent itled matter with the following

typographical, technical and minor changes pursuant to Government Code Section

11 517(c)(2)(C).

1) Throughout the Proposed Decision: "Sharf' should be "Scharff'.

2) In the sixth line of Factual Findings number 5 on page 2 of the Proposed

Decision: "makes" should be "make".

3) In the third line of Factual Findings number 13 on page 4 of the Proposed

Decision: "Respondent Shulman is a of California" should be "Respondent

Shulman is a resident of California".

4) In Legal Conclusions number 3 (A) on page 5 of the Proposed Decision:

"25107" should be "25017".
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5) There are two Legal Conclusions number 3 on page 5 of the Proposed

Decision, The second Legal Conclusions number 3 should be Legal

Conclusions number 4, and Legal Conclusions number 4 on page 6 should be

Lega l Conclusions number 5.

This Decision shall become effective on ~ g, ,.oO~

IT IS SO ORDERED this m day of tIt8 'Uoi

CALIFORN IA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER

Preston DuFauchard
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BEFORE r ut
DEP ARTM ENT OF CO RPO RATIONS

STATE OF CALI FO RNIA

In the Matter of:

TH E CA LIFORNIA CORPORAT IONS OAli Case No. 1.20070501 42
COMMISIONER,

Case No. alpha
Complainant,

YS.

JERRY SIIULMAN and LIFESTYLES
RESORTS, INC..

Res andents.

PROI' OSEIl DECISI ON

Joseph D. Montoya, Administrative Law Judge (AU), Offi ce of Admi nistrative
Hearings, held the hearing in the above-capt ioned matter on November 30, 2007, at Los
Angeles. California. Complainant was represented by Michelle Lipton, Senior Corporations
Counse l, Department of Corporations. Respondents Jerry Shulman and Lifestyles Res orts.
Inc.• were represented by Richard V. McMillan. with Mr. Shulman appearing personall y and
on behalf of the corporate respondent.

Evidence was rece ived , the case argued and the matter subm itted for dec ision on the
hearing date. The Administrative Law Judge hereby makes his factual findings, legal
conclusio ns, and orders, as fo llows.

FACTI IAL FINDINGS

I. (A) On December 15, 2005, a Desis t and Refrain Order (D&R) was issued by
Wayne Strump fcr. then Acting Commissioner of Corpo rations, aga inst Responde nt Jerry
Shulman, indiv idually and as president of l. ifcstyles Resorts. Inc. (LRI). Th e D&R was
executed on Mr. Strumpfcrs beha lf by Alan S. Weinger. then Acting Dep uty Commissioner .
Mr. Strumpfer and Mr. Weinger were acting in their o fficial capacities when they issued the
D&R.

(B) The D&R alleged that in 2002. Respondents offered and sold securities in
Califo rnia in issuer transactions. and that such securities were subject to qualificat ion under



California securities law s. It was alleged that the securitie s had not been qualified when
legally they sho uld have been. and so Respondents were ordered not to sell such secur ities
wit hout qualificat ion .

2. Therea fter. on or about January 12. 2006 . Respondents requested a hearing on the
D&R. and waive d the time limits for such a hear ing in their request for a hearing.

3. On May I. 2007. Preston Ou Fauchard. Corporat ions Comm issioner. acting
through Ms. Lipton . filed a Com plaint in Support o f Desist and Re frain Order (Complaint on
D&R ). Mr. Dul-auchard and Ms. Lipton we re acting in their official capacities in filing the
Complaint on D&R . In essence, the Complaint on D&R repeats the factual allegations o f' the
D&R and seeks an order that the D&R he upheld aft er a hearing.

4 . LRI was incorporated in Californ ia on March 27. 2002. Th e incor porator was
Dawson L. Davenport, The stated bus iness purpose was any lawful activ ity other than the
bunking busine ss. the trust company business. or the practice of a profession. Under Ar ticle
IV of LRls Arti cles of Incorporation. it was authorized to issue only one class o f stoc k. and
the tota l shares it was auth orized to issue was 50.000.

5. l. RI was intended to acquire vario us resort properties that could be operated as
time share or condo minium properties. The properties were to he operated as destinat ions
for adults only. who were interested in or participated in a "swingers" lifestyle . The firm was
to be allied in some way with a firm known as LifeStyles Organ izat ion (LSD) which was
then prom oting and hosting conventions for such adults . The founder of I.SO. Robert
Mcflinlcy. was to he a shareholder and director in LRL and was to makes its exte ns ive
mem bersh ip list available to LRI. so that the latter firm would have a market. Mr. Sh ulman
had been working with LSO to establish the resort operation for a period of many months.
from at leas! late 100 I until 2002 .1 Business plans were discussed. propert ies evaluated. and
drafts of private placement memoranda were prepared and discussed by Mr. Shulman with
persons associated with LSO.

6. In April 2002. LSO held one of its conve ntio ns in Miami. Florida. At that point
more than one draft of a pr ivate placement me morandum had been prepared for LRI.
Respondent Shu lman attended that convention. During that convention . he spoke to Mr.
Raben Sharf about tbe latter investing in LRI. He told Mr. Sharf that LRI would be
ope rating resorts. and that Mr. Shar f would be able to purchase some Class A preferred stock
in the firm . During the convention. Mr. Sharf had also received a certificate valued at
$ 1.000. wh ich cou ld be used to pay for a visit to one of the contemplated resorts, or which
could be used to purchase a second class of stock in the new finn . Respondent Shulman told
Mr. Sharf that there would be six percent interest on the preferred stock.

I The first draft of a private placement memorandum. based on one prepared for
another company. bears the date October 3, 2000. (Sec Exhibit 3B. p. L]
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7. Thereafter. Mr. Sharf spoke to Respondent Shulman by teleph one regarding the
investment. and he prov ided more information to Sharf about the deal. The two men also
communicated by e-mail. on the afternoon of April 19.2002. In one of those e-mai ls.
Respondent Shulman wrote Sharf. and stated :

Per our discuss ions in Miami . we arc now accepting investment money for
LifeSty les Resorts, Inc. You desire to invest $30,000 to $40,000 for 3.000
to 4.000 shares of the Class A, Preferred Stock. This has been approved for
Friends and Family. Furthermore, the current posted dividend is 8.0()(Yo
per annum. At your discret ion, you may acquire 1,000 shares of Class B
(Right to Usc) when it comes out at the Reno show for on ly $ 10.00 per share.

To proceed, please access the www.Li fcxtylcskesons.com. review the Pri­
vate Placement Memorand um. Please print, sign. and return the last page
that indicate s a signature required. You may post-date your check . as we
discussed. Please make your check payab le to LifeStyles Resorts. Inc.

Please telephone or email me to confirm your participat ion in this Friends
and Family offering.

(Exhib it 31.)

8. Respondent Shulman sent a second e-mail to Mr. Sharf on April 19, 2002.
regarding the latter' s investment in the Respondent corporation. explaining how the $1.000
certificate could be used to obtain type B shares, or as a credit for the purchase of the A
(preferred) shares. He concluded this e-mail by stating " I appreciate your enthusiasm."
(Exhibit 31.)

9. Mr. Sharf printed out the private placement mem orandum from the website, as
directed by Respondent Shulman. lie executed the document, and sent it along with his
personal check for $40.000 and the $1,000 certi ficate to the Respondent corporation. in order
to purchase preferred stock. His check was negotiated, but he did not receive any share
certificates in LRI.

10. Mr. Sharf later called Respondent Shulman to inquire about the stock certificates.
The latter was not aware of the problem and attributed it. potentially , to the fact that LRI was
moving its offices into the building used by LSO. Later. in approximately August :!002, Mr.
Sharf raised the issue with Mr. McGin ley while the two were attending an LSO convention
in Reno, Nevada. Mr. Sharf learned, at that convention. that there had been a falling out
between Mr. McGinley and LSO on the one hand, and Respondents on the other hand.
Event ually, Mr. Shulman caused a full refund to be made to Mr. Sharf.2

2 To be sure, Mr. Sharf was under the impression that he was inve sting in some
division of LSO. (Sec Exhibit 4, p. 1597. lines 1-3.)
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11 . (A) On a dat e in 2002 that is not established in the record. LRI estab lished an
intern et website at the address www.lifeslylesresOlts.eom. That website contained pages
with text pertaining to invest ing in the bus iness. The text of one page was entitled "In vest in
Paradi se" . followed by the statement: "while l.tfcxtylcs Resorts promi ses pure pleasure. it
also presents serio us investment opportunities. Investors wilt enjoy preferred ReS0I1
bene fits. plus discounts on ownership interest in future resorts. To discuss the inv estment
strategy that suits you. or to request a Private Placement Memorandum, please ca ll . .. or c­
mail us ," (Exhihill F, p. 1.)

(B) Another pagc was entitled "Own a Piece of Paradise ," A portion of the
text read, "Q ualified investors are invited to participate as Class 'A ' Preferred Investors in
Lifcxtylcx Resorts. By investing in LifcStylcs Resorts. you have an interest in the paren t
Company, which oversees and contro ls the member properties worldwide.... Please refer to
our Private Placement Memorandum:' (Exhibit 3F. p.2 .)

(C) While the date of the establishment of the webpage is not clear. Exh ibit
I f was printed from the website on August 8. 2002 by LSO' s attorney. Mr. Murray,

12. In approximately August 2002. Mr. and Mrs. Gregory , sometime employees or
associates of LSO, received an e-mail that pertained to LRI. They found their way to the
LR I website, and from that website, they found their way to a private p lacement
memorandum for LR!. It is reasonab ly inferred that this was the same private placement
memorandum to which Mr . Sharf was refe rred by Respondent Shulman. In the
documentat ion, Mr. and Mrs . Gregory saw that Mr. Murray, L.sO' s attorney, was listed as a
director of LRI. They knew Mr. Murray, and contacted him about the venture. He expressed
surprise, as he was not a director of LRI.

13. At the time of the transactions and events referr ed to in Fact ual Findings 6
through 12, Mr. Sharf: Mr. Gregory, and Mrs. Gregory were res idents of Californ ia.
Respondent Shulman is a of Californ ia, with LRI being incorporated in California and doing
business from Orange Co unty, California. Mr. Sharf pa id his $40.000 in California.

14. Neither the Commissioner nor thc Depart men t ever qual ificd any securities to he
issued hy Respondent LRl. nor have they consented to transfer of such, nor received an
appl ication for consent to transfer pursuant to Corporations Code section 25 102, subdivision
(h) . No Notices of Transaction under Corporations Code sections 25 102. subdivisions (f) or
(n ) have been recei ved by the Commissioner. No other notices have been app lied for or
filed, incl uding those that m ight be applied for or filed pursuant to Corporations Code
sections 25 102.1. or under the California Code of Regulations (CCR), title 10, sections
260.105.33 Of 260 .105.34.

15. There is no evidence that any consumer has been harm cd by any transaction by
Respondents pertaining to the issuance of securities in LRI. in that Mr. Sha rf received a
refund, and Mr. and Mrs. Gregory never actua lly invested in the Iirm.
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The Commissioner has the j urisdictio n 10 proceed in this matter, pursuant 10

Corporations Code sect ion 2553 2 and 25600, based on Factual Find ings I through 12.

2. It is unlawful for any person to offer or sell any sec urity in an issuer transaction in
California unless that sale has been qualified pursuant to sections 25111 , 251 12, or 25 J 13 of
the Corporations Code, or unless the tran saction is exempted o r not subject to qual ification
pursuant to Corporat ions Code sect ion 25100 , et. seq. This Conclusion is based on
Corporations Code section 25 11 0.

3. (A) The publication of the in formation contained in LRl's webs ite, and the
statements made by Respondent Shulman to Mr. Sharf constituted offers to sell securities
within the meaning of Corporatio ns Code section 25 107, subdivision (b) , based on Factual
Findings 6 through 9.11 , and 12.

(B) The offers to sell securities in LRI were made within California. based on
Corporations Code section 25008, su bdivision (a) , and Factua l Find ings 6 through 9, and 11
through 13, and said offerings were made by an issuer within th e meanin g ofthe Corporate
Securities Law, based on Corporations Code section 250 10 and Factual Findings 6 through
13.

(C) The transact ion with Mr. Sharf const ituted a sale of a security within the
meaning of Corporations Code section 25017, subdivision (a) , based all Factual Findings 6
through 9.

3. (A) Respondents bore the burden of proving that the offer to sell or sale of
any securities were subj ect to an exemption or e xceptio n from qualification, based on
Corporations Code section 25163.

(B) Respondents have failed to carry the ir burden of proving that the offers
and sale of securities in LRI were exempt. or subj ect to an exception, based on Corporations
Code sections 25102. suhdivisions (f). (h), and (n),

(C) Subdiv ision (f) of Corporations Code secti on 25102 is unavailing to
Respondents, in that offers were made by the publicat ion of advertising. This Conclusion is
based on Factual Findings 7 through I I and sec tion 25102, subdivision (1)(2).

(0) Corporations Code section 251 02, subdiv is ion (h), do es not provide an
exemption because that exemption may be utilized only whe n there is one class of stock .
While the Respondent corporation' s Art icles of Incorporation provided for one class of
shares . Respondents were promoting two classe s, and purporte d to sell Mr. Sharf preferred
stock. This Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 6 through 9.
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(E) The exempt ion described in Corporations Code sect ion 25 102,

subdivision (n). was not established by Respondents. because no notice of transaction was
ever filed \...'ith the Commissioner as requi red by subd ivision (n)(7) of sect ion ~5 I02. Th is
Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 14 .

4. Cause ex ists to order Respondents to desist and refrain from the offer or sale of
any unqualified securities in LRL or from offering to sell such unqualified securities in that
firm. based on Legal Conclusions 1 through 3. and Fac tua l Find ings I through 14. as such
transactions were in violation of Corpo ralions Code section 25110.

ORDER

The Desist and Refrain Order issued bv the Commissioner to Responden ts Jerrv
Shulman and LifeStyles Resorts . Inc.. is hereby uphe ld. and the appeal from it is deni~d.

December 3 I. 2007

.' . < (

iO.e~h D. MOm.'7" " -
Administrativc;:-.aw Jud~~

Office of A dministrat ive Hearings

I
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